
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 13 November 2012 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 21 November 2012 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Pountney 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board held on 30 October 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Council Tax Support Scheme (Pages 3 - 71) 
 To consider the draft Council Tax Support Scheme including the 

associated Equalities Impact Assessment and the results from the 
consultation exercise. 
 

6.   Allocations Policy and Local Tenancy Strategy (Pages 72 - 108) 
 To consider the draft Allocations Policy and Local Tenancy Strategy 

and the associated Equalities Impact Assessment. 
 



 

 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

30 October 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Hill, Hytche, Pentney, 
Pountney and Stockman 

 
(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Excell, Davies, Doggett, Faulkner (A), 

Lewis, Morey, Parrott, Scouler and Thomas (D)) 
 

 
28. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Penny Burnside. 
 

29. Committee Membership  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended by including Councillor Hytche in 
place of Councillor Kingscote. 
 

30. Granting of a Long Lease for the Occombe House Site  
 
The Board considered the details of a call-in by five Members of the Council of the 
decision by the Mayor to, amongst other things, authorise the Executive Head of 
Commercial Services to permit the assignment of the current lease relating to 
Occombe House and Fairwinds Day Centre to the chosen service provider of 
Torbay and Southern De
[...]
 Weekly Outgoings £49 

  
Residual Income £323 

 
 
£2 per week worse off (less than 1%) 
 

 

 

Page 71



 
 

Title: Review of Allocations Policy and Local Tenancy Strategy 
  

Wards Affected: All Wards 
  

To: Overview and Scrutiny Board On: 21 November 2012 
    
Contact Officer: Julie Sharland 
℡ Telephone: 01803 20 
�  E.mail: julie.sharland@torbay.gov.uk  
 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 Social housing in Torbay currently offers a strong and valuable safety net for 

vulnerable groups and should continue to do so. Social housing should support 
those who need it most for as long as they need it.  In addition, social housing also 
has broader social and economic roles in terms of area renewal and economic 
renewal, supporting strong communities, and tackling child poverty, worklessness 
and unemployment. 

 
1.2 A fresh and more flexible approach to social housing could help the system to work 

better and allow wider groups of people to access the sector. 
 
1.3 The review of our existing scheme has enabled and proposes local flexibilities for 

eligibility and priority to be applied.  However due to the very small number of 
properties available outside of meeting the priority needs requirement it is unlikely 
to be viable to create an additional process at this time. 

 
1.4 Housing policy should focus on the broader social and economic goals of housing 

across different tenures rather than concentrating exclusively on social housing. 
 
1.5 Identifying housing for key priority needs groups in Torbay specifically families and 

those requiring adapted properties is reflected in the Local Tenancy Strategy. 
 
1.6 The cost of returning to a bespoke Torbay allocations scheme would need to be 

funded – all initial set up costs for the existing scheme have been paid and the on 
going costs are covered by Landlord fees per every advert/ house let. The costs of 
administering the application and the register within the housing options team are 
part of the overall staffing budget. Occasional one off costs can occur e.g when 
legal advice is required. 

 
1.7 The Council at its meeting on 6 December will consider the following 

recommendations: 
 

1. That the Council continue with the Devon Home Choice partnership 
agreement and allocations policy and review the future policy 
approach when next review of Devon Home Choice completed.  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 72



2. That the Local Tenancy Strategy be published in January 2013 and 
local registered housing providers be encouraged to have due regard 
to Torbay’s Local Tenancy Strategy. 

 
1.8 The Overview and Scrutiny Board is asked to consider the report and provide 

views and/or make any recommendations to the Council. 

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 The Localism Act 2011 has given local authorities new powers to shape the way in 

which they approach allocations, manage their waiting lists and make use of 
tenancies for social housing. Although, local authorities will still be required to 
operate and publish an allocations scheme, this no longer has to be open to all 
applicants. The Act still requires local authorities to grant priority to households 
meeting the existing reasonable preference criteria; but in addition to this, local 
authorities will be given greater flexibilities and discretion to shape their approach 
to allocations. 

 
2.2 The Act is a key tool in implementing the government’s proposals for social 

housing reform. Government states that the aim of the Act is to support 
communities to identify and drive local priorities and shape what local services look 
like and how they are delivered. The Act aspires to devolve power and funding to 
the lowest possible level. 

 
2.3 The Localism Act will: 
 

• give landlords new powers to grant tenancies for a fixed term to new tenants, 
where they choose to do so 

• allow local authorities greater control over who they admit to waiting lists for 
social housing in their area ( see appendix 1) 

• enable local authorities to more easily discharge their duties to homeless 
people into the private rented sector   

• reform social housing regulation with greater emphasis on local 
accountability and tenant scrutiny 

• support greater tenant mobility across the social housing sector 

• require local authorities to develop a tenancy strategy in partnership with 
local registered providers. ( see appendix 2 ) 

 

Relationship between the tenancy strategy, allocations policies and 
individual tenancy policies 

 
2.4 The Localism Act creates a statutory requirement for all local authorities 

to develop a tenancy strategy which must include the high level 
objectives that registered providers in that area are to ‘have regard to’ 
when considering their own tenancy policies.  Local authorities should 
develop their tenancy strategy in tandem with their allocation scheme.   

 
2.5 This joined up approach is necessary to ensure an integrated and 

effective approach to housing options within a locality. 
 

Evidence based approaches 
 

Page 73



2.6 In order to be effective and transparent, the tenancy strategy must be based on 
clear evidence drawn from local intelligence to inform long-term decision that will 
have local impacts.  The tenancy strategy should be developed in conversation with 
local registered providers, partners working in health and the local economy and 
communities themselves.  It should reflect the housing, and wider social and 
economic needs of an area.  Local authorities should consider how their tenancy 
strategy: 

 

• Meets housing need and demand locally 
 

• Contributes to wider community objectives, such as health, education, 
employment and enterprise 

 

• Reflects social, economic and household requirements which may arise 
out of the welfare reform. 

 
In addition, the housing regulator, the HCA, requires registered individual providers 
to publish a tenancy policy.  This document is intended to set out how that provider 

[...]
? 

Page 77



 
2.21 It is the rules the Council sets to decide who gets priority for social housing in 

Torbay. Social Housing includes properties and any Registered Provider (Housing 
Association) properties that the Council have nomination rights for. By law, the 
council has to have an Allocations Policy which must be a public document and 
kept under review.  

 
2.22 Devon Home Choice is a choice based letting scheme and a partnership between 

the 10 Devon Local Authorities and Registered Providers working in Devon.  The 
scheme has been in existence since 2010 and the local administration of the 
scheme transferred from Sanctuary Housing to the local authority Housing Options 
team in June 2012. This was to ensure that requirements within the localism act 
could be delivered together with a more effective and comprehensive housing 
advice service to all those wishing to join the register as a housing option.  

 
2.23 The policy sets out  

• How to apply for housing  

• Who is eligible for housing  

• How applicants will be assessed and prioritised 
 

and has recently undergone a review to take account of the new guidance/changes. 
All applicants are assessed in the same way, using the rules set out in this policy to 
ensure fairness and consistency.  Whilst all applicants are assessed in the same 
way, some partner housing associations may have different criteria to let their 
homes (for example the number of people that can live in a home of particular size 
etc). Where this is the case any differences will be made available on the Devon 
Home Choice website.  

 
Aims of Devon Home Choice  

 
2.24 The aims of Devon Home Choice are to provide:  
 

• Choice for people seeking housing and the ability to move within Devon  

• A common scheme across Devon that is transparent, easy to understand 
and accessible to all 

 
2.25 Under Devon Home Choice there is a common: 

• Application form 

• Housing register 

• Approach to assessing housing need and
[...]

to

 D
e

v
o

n
 H

o
m

e
 

C
h

o
ic

e
.  

Page 107



- 
1
2
 -

 
1
2
 

     A
c
ti
o
n
 p
la
n
  

 P
le

a
s
e
 d

e
ta

il 
b
e
lo

w
 a

n
y
 a

c
ti
o
n
s
 y

o
u
 n

e
e
d
 t
o
 t
a
k
e
: 
 

 N
o
. 
A
c
ti
o
n
 

R
e
a
s
o
n
 f
o
r 
a
c
ti
o
n
 /
 

c
o
n
ti
n
g
e
n
c
y
 

R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 

R
e
s
p
o
n
s
ib
il
it
y
 

D
e
a
d
li
n
e
 d
a
te
 

1
 

C
o
n
d
u
c
t 
re
v
ie
w
 o
f 
L
o
c
a
l 
T
e
n
a
n
c
y
 

S
tr
a
te
g
y
 –
 w
h
e
n
 s
u
ff
ic
ie
n
t 
ti
m
e
/ 

e
v
id
e
n
c
e
 a
v
a
ila
b
le
 e
g
. 
M
o
v
e
m
e
n
t 
o
f 

te
n
a
n
c
ie
s
 

T
o
 

a
c
c
e
s
s
 

im
p
a
c
t 

o
f 

fl
e
x
ib

le
 t

e
n
a
n
c
ie

s
, 

a
n
d
 u

s
e
 

o
f 

s
o
c
ia

l 
h
o
u
s
in

g
 s

to
c
k
 

O
ff

ic
e
r 

ti
m

e
  

L
o
c
a
l 

A
u
th

o
ri
ty

 
o
ff

ic
e
r/

 
m

e
m

b
e
r 

d
e
c
is

io
n
 

T
o
 

b
e
 

d
e
c
id

e
d
  

p
ri
o
r 

to
 2

0
2
0
 

2
 

 A
n
n
u
a
l 
re
v
ie
w
 o
f 
D
e
v
o
n
 H
o
m
e
 

C
h
o
ic
e
 –
 A
llo
c
a
ti
o
n
 P
o
lic
y
 

 

T
o
 

a
s
s
e
s
s
 

im
p
a
c
t 

o
f 

lo
c
a
lis

m
 A

c
t 

c
h
a
n
g
e
s
 ,

 n
e
w

 
a
llo

c
a
ti
o
n
s
 

g
u
id

a
n
c
e
 

a
n
d
 

fu
tu

re
 
re

q
u
ir
e
m

e
n
ts

 
o
f 

th
e
 

1
0
 l
o
c
a
l 
A

u
th

o
ri
ty

 p
a
rt

n
e
rs

 

D
H

C
 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

g
ro

u
p
, 

O
ff

ic
e
r 

ti
m

e
 

D
H

C
 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

g
ro

u
p
, 

In
d
iv

id
u
a
l 

L
o
c
a
l 

A
u
th

o
ri
ty

. 
M

e
m

b
e
r 

d
e
c
is

io
n
 

B
y
 e

n
d
 o

f 
2
0
1
3
 

B
 

   
 

 
 

 

4
 

   

 
 

 
 

5
 

   

 
 

 
 

 

Page 108


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Council Tax Support Scheme
	Council Tax Support Scheme - Consultation Results
	Council Tax Support Scheme - Equality Impact Assessment

	6 Allocations Policy and Local Tenancy Strategy
	Allocations Policy and Local Tenancy Scheme - Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

21 November 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Hytche, Pentney, Pountney and Stockman 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Davies, Cowell, Thomas (D) and Tyerman) 

 

 
34. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barnby and Kingscote. 
 
It was also reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative 
Group, the membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor 
Hytche instead of Councillor Hill. 
 

35. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 30 October 2012 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36. Urgent Items  
 
The Chairman reported that the Board would consider the draft Corporate Plan 
which was not included on the agenda as he was of the opinion that it was urgent 
by reason of special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda 
was prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 
However, it was noted that the draft was not currently available and therefore the 
meeting would adjourn at the end of its scheduled business to allow for 
consideration on 30 November 2012. 
 

37. Allocations Policy and Local Tenancy Strategy  
 
The Executive Lead for Strategic Planning, Housing and Energy and the Strategic 
Housing Manager presented their report which provided information on a review of 
how the Council made social housing allocations, managed its waiting lists and 
made use of tenancies for social housing as a result of new powers available 
under the Localism Act 2011. 
 
The Localism Act had created a statutory requirement for all local authorities to 
develop a Tenancy Strategy which must include the high level objectives that 
registered providers in the area are able to “have regard to” when considering their 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 21 November 2012 
 

own tenancy policies.  The Tenancy Strategy should be developed alongside the 
authority’s Allocation Scheme. 
 
In considering the officer recommendations to the Council that: 
 
(i) the Council continue with the Devon Home Choice partnership agreement 

and allocations policy and review the future policy approach when the next 
review of Devon Home Choice is completed; and 

 
(ii) the Local Tenancy Strategy (appended to the report) be published in 

January 2013 and local registered housing providers be encouraged to 
have due regard to Torbay’s Local Tenancy Strategy 

 
the Overview and Scrutiny Board made the following points: 
 

 There was a view expressed that the use of Flexible Tenancies should 
be limited in order to foster better balanced housing estates. 
 

 The impact of housing benefit reforms on social landlord tenants would 
need to be reviewed in under to understand the level of demand for 
homes with specific numbers of bedrooms. 

 

 The Council should look to achieve more, within the Tenancy Strategy, 
than the statutory minimum in relation to the Military Covenant. 

 
38. Council Tax Support Scheme  

 
Having previously considered the impact of welfare reform and the development of 
the Council Tax Support Scheme, the Board gave its final consideration to the 
proposed Scheme which was presented alongside the results of the consultation 
and the final Equalities Impact Assessment. 

In response to questioning, the Board heard that the technical discounts which the 
Council could apply to Council Tax were being actively considered and any 
changes would be proposed when the Council Tax Base was considered by the 
Council.  It was suggested that this information could be modelled and provided 
alongside the Council Tax Support Scheme. 

It was noted that the Equalities Impact Assessment had highlighted a 
disproportionate impact on households where a Band D restriction combined with 
the 75% limitation would apply and that, as a result, it was being recommended 
that this proposal be delayed for the first year of the Scheme to enable affected 
customers to consider alternative arrangements. 

It was also noted that it was proposed that a Hardship Fund of £80,000 be 
established but that the details of how the Fund would operate were currently 
being developed.  Similarly a Vulnerability Policy was being developed that this 
had not been available for consideration alongside the Scheme. 

In considering the reports before it and the answers received at its meeting, the 
Board made the following comments: 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 21 November 2012 
 

Given the potential impact on vulnerable people, as identified in the 
Equalities Impact Assessment, the Council should look to continue to 
provide a proactive system of managing the impact of the Council Tax 
Support Scheme rather than a reactive system.  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Board is concerned that there may not be the capacity within the relevant 
teams to respond to concerns identified via (amongst other things) the 
Council’s automated systems.  To mitigate these fears, the draft Hardship 
Scheme and Vulnerability Policy should be provided to the Council when it 
considers the Council Tax Support Scheme. 

(Note:  During consideration of the item in Minute 38, Councillor Thomas (J) 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Director of Shekinah.) 

39. Adjournment  
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until the rising of the Priorities and 
Resources Review Panel on 30 November 2012. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


